The foregoing recitals are incorporated into and 
made a part of this Agreement.  

2. Initial Sharing Formula.  Except as described in Paragraph 4, below, 
commencing on the effective date of the Airport Area Urban Renewal Plan and continuing until 
the date that is three hundred and sixty-five (365) days after the date that the applicable Town 
agency issues a permanent certificate of occupancy to the fee simple property owner of Area B, 
or its designated tenant, for a retail store which shall contain a minimum of one hundred and 
thirty thousand (130,000) square feet of retail shopping space (the "Opening Date"), TOEURA 
agrees that it will share with the School District fifty percent (50%) of the School District's Mill 
Levy Increment collected within the Tax Increment Parcels, after deducting the Authority